

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

**AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC., et al.,** : **CIVIL ACTION**  
: **Plaintiffs,** : **1:15-cv-00113-MW-GRJ**  
: **v.** : **JUDGE MARK E. WALKER**  
: **LEVY COUNTY,** : **MAGISTRATE JUDGE**  
: **Defendant.** : **GARY R. JONES**  
: **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT LEVY COUNTY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mathew D. Staver (Fla. 701092)  
Horatio G. Mihet (Fla. 26581)  
Roger K. Gannam (Fla. 240450)  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854-0774  
407-875-1776 Telephone  
407-875-0770 Facsimile  
court@LC.org  
hmihet@LC.org  
rgannam@LC.org

Donovan A. Roper (Fla. 858544)  
ROPER & ROPER, P.A.  
116 North Park Avenue  
Apopka, FL32703  
407-884-9944 Telephone  
407-884-4343 Facsimile  
email@roperandroper.com

Attorneys for Defendant,  
Levy County

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

I. THE LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM AND THE MONUMENT PLACEMENT  
GUIDELINES..... 2

II. TRI-COUNTY PREGNANCY CENTER’S TEN COMMANDMENTS  
MONUMENT ..... 6

III. PLAINTIFFS’ DEFICIENT MONUMENT APPLICATIONS AND FAILURE  
TO COMPLY WITH THE GUIDELINES..... 8

A. Plaintiff Charles Ray Sparrow and the Williston Atheists..... 8

B. Plaintiff American Atheists, Inc. .... 8

C. First Application – Williston Atheists ..... 9

D. Amended Application – Williston Atheists and American Atheists ..... 11

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ ILLUSORY INJURY ..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO STANDING .....15

A. Plaintiffs Have No Standing to Sue under the Establishment Clause.....16

B. Plaintiffs Have No Standing to Sue under the Equal Protection Clause.....20

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS .....24

A. Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Claim Fails Because the Challenged  
Monument Is Purely Private Speech in a Limited Public Forum .....24

1. The challenged monument is purely private speech.....24

2. The private speech at issue occurs in a limited public forum for  
private expression .....25

a.	The Guidelines establish a limited public forum .....	25
b.	The size and stability of the monuments do not negate the County’s limited public forum.....	26
B.	Even If the Challenged Monument Is Government Speech It Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause .....	28
C.	Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Fails Because Plaintiffs Are Not Similarly Situated.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ACLU v. Rabun County*, 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983) .....17

*Alabama Freethought Assoc. v. Moore*,  
893 F. Supp. 1522 (N.D. Ala. 1995).....16,17,18,19

*Am. Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc. v. Dixie County, Fla.*,  
690 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....1

*Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes*, 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....25

*Bowen v. First Family Financial Servs.*, 233 F.3d 1331, 1340 (11th Cir. 2000) .....17

*Campbell v. Rainbow City*, 434 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2006) .....30

*Capital Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette*, 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....24

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....1

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....25

*E&T Realty v. Strickland*, 830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1996) .....30

*Elend v. Basham*, 471 F.3d 1199, 1207 (11th Cir. 2006) .....17

*Engel v. Vitale*, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....28

*Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Weber*, 628 Fed. App’x 952 (9th Cir. 2015).....27

*Gay-Straight All. of Okeechobee High Sch. v. Sch. Bd. of Okeechobee County*,  
477 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....21

*Glassroth v. Moore*, 335 F.3d 1282, 1292 (11th Cir. 2003) .....16,17,19

*Harvey v. Cobb County*, 811 F. Supp. 669 (N.D. Ga. 1993) .....17

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*, 432 U.S. 333, 343 (1977) .....16

*Jakobiec v. Merrill Lynch Life Ins. Co.*, 711 F.3d 217 (1st Cir. 2013).....1

*KH Outdoor, L.L.C. v. Clay Cnty.*, 482 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007) .....21

*KH Outdoor, L.L.C. v. Fulton County, Ga.*, 587 Fed. Appx. 608 (11th Cir. 2014).....23

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992) .....15,16

*Lynch v. Donnelly*, 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....28

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....25

*Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum*, 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....22,23,26,27

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....30

*Roma Outdoor Creations, Inc. v. City of Cumming*,  
599 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (N.D. Ga. 2009) .....21,22,23

*Saladin v. City of Milledgeville*, 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987).....17

*Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp*, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....28

*Strickland v. Alderman*, 74 F.3d 260 (11th Cir. 1996) .....30

*Summum v. City of Ogden*, 152 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (D. Utah 2001).....31,32

*Sweat v. Miller Brewing Co.*, 708 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1983).....1

*The Nationalist Movement v. City of York*, 481 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007) .....22

*Valley Forge Christian College v. American United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....1,16,19,20

*Van Orden v. Perry*, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....28,29

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....20,21

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. III, §2.....15,21

U.S. Const. amend. 1 .....24

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 .....30

Rule 56, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Anson Phelps Stokes, *Church and State in the United States Vol. I* (1950),  
<https://archive.org/details/churchandstatein012700mbp> .....12
